## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 186 - 2008**

## A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES.

\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora (Municipality) under agreement with Bell Canada is to provide that a Central Emergency Reporting Bureau services the 911 Public Emergency Reporting Service; and

WHEREAS the Municipality is permitted under the agreement to contract with a third party for the management and operation of the Central Emergency Reporting Bureau; and

WHEREAS the Municipality wishes to contract with the OPP for the management and operation of the Central Emergency Reporting Bureau;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and are hereby authorized to execute the agreement, attached hereto as Appendix "A" and forming part of this by-law;
- 2. **THAT** this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 15 day of December, 2008 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 15 day of December, 2008

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

Per:	MAYOR
	L.P. Compton
Per:	CITY CLERK
	J. L. McMillin